

In the Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 2019

CARLOS JAVIER PEDROZA-ROCHA, *PETITIONER*,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

**PETITIONER'S REPLY TO THE BRIEF FOR THE
UNITED STATES IN OPPOSITION**

MAUREEN SCOTT FRANCO
Federal Public Defender

KRISTIN M. KIMMELMAN
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Western District of Texas
727 E. César E. Chávez Blvd., B-207
San Antonio, Texas 78206
(210) 472-6700
(210) 472-4454 (Fax)

Counsel of Record for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES	3
I. The immigration court lacked authority to remove Mr. Pedroza because an agency cannot ignore a statutory jurisdictional requirement.....	3
II. An unconsidered waiver of appeal in a removal proceeding does not prevent a noncitizen from collaterally attacking a removal order used to deprive him of liberty in a criminal proceeding.....	6
III. These issues merit consideration, and Mr. Pedroza's case is a suitable vehicle.	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Banuelos v. Barr</i> , 953 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	5
<i>City of Arlington v. F.C.C.</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	5
<i>Estep v. United States</i> , 327 U.S. 114 (1946)	1, 8
<i>Garcia-Romo v. Barr</i> , 940 F.3d 192 (6th Cir. 2019)	4
<i>Guadalupe v. Attorney Gen. United States</i> , 951 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Lopez v. Barr</i> , 925 F.3d 396 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>reh'g en banc granted</i> , 948 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Matters of Mendoza-Hernandez & Capula-Cortes</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 520 (BIA 2019)	4
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018)	1, 3, 4, 5
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)	9
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002)	5
<i>United States v. Lopez-Urgel</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 978 (W.D. Tex. 2018)	7

United States v. Mendoza-Lopez,
481 U.S. 828 (1987) 2, 6, 7

United States v. Ochoa-Oregel,
904 F.3d 682 (9th Cir. 2018) 7

United States v. Rehaif,
888 F.3d 1138 (11th Cir. 2018),
rev'd and remanded, 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019) 9

United States v. Sosa,
387 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2004) 7

Virginia Military Inst. v. United States,
508 U.S. 946 (1993) 9

Yanez-Pena v. Barr,
952 F.3d 239 (5th Cir. 2020),
petition for certiorari pending, No. 19-1208 4

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1228(b) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1229 3

8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1) 4, 5

8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(G)(i) 3

8 U.S.C. § 1326 2, 7

8 U.S.C. § 1326(d) 1, 2, 7

18 U.S.C. § 922(g) 9

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1003.14(a) 5

8 C.F.R. § 1003.18(b)	3
-----------------------------	---

Other Authority

Immigration and Naturalization Service and EOIR, Proposed Rules, Inspection and Expedited Removal of Aliens, 62 Fed. Reg. 444-01, 1997 WL 1514 (Jan. 3, 1997)	3
